
2024-2025 University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 3-25   Conf: 1-17   Home: 3-9   Away: 0-16   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Allen, D'arrah 23-23 798 34.7 113-345 .328 44-140 .314 60-78 .769 24 41 65 2.8 72 3 61 99 2 31 330 14.3
00 Tucker, Janiyah 6-5 130 21.7 29-86 .337 4-26 .154 17-27 .630 8 12 20 3.3 14 0 8 14 1 17 79 13.2
01 Pelly, Jailah 27-22 741 27.4 88-231 .381 22-74 .297 53-80 .663 18 74 92 3.4 41 1 69 73 2 33 251 9.3
12 Boyd, Kristyna 22-22 643 29.2 65-174 .374 4-18 .222 43-78 .551 23 73 96 4.4 46 0 21 62 4 20 177 8.0
32 Okowi, Stephanie 27-17 714 26.4 82-205 .400 7-28 .250 27-44 .614 74 115 189 7.0 69 3 29 58 25 38 198 7.3
10 Sostand, Jazmyn 9-2 151 16.8 14-30 .467 5-14 .357 15-19 .789 8 24 32 3.6 21 0 4 10 5 8 48 5.3
17 Roberts, Empress 23-6 486 21.1 42-132 .318 7-35 .200 13-24 .542 13 38 51 2.2 54 2 37 92 2 38 104 4.5
21 Rojas, Ashley 21-1 290 13.8 31-116 .267 8-58 .138 6-10 .600 23 23 46 2.2 14 0 7 14 2 7 76 3.6
04 Marshall, Briontanay 28-28 715 25.5 42-107 .393 0-4 .000 11-18 .611 38 86 124 4.4 78 4 21 54 15 13 95 3.4
13 Jennings, Uriah 28-6 440 15.7 23-70 .329 6-22 .273 13-21 .619 12 35 47 1.7 24 1 23 40 1 25 65 2.3
07 Byard, Nadiyah 28-8 432 15.4 26-65 .400 0-0 .000 10-22 .455 34 57 91 3.3 58 2 17 26 7 16 62 2.2
15 Traore, Mariam 20-0 109 5.5 5-20 .250 0-1 .000 4-6 .667 6 13 19 1.0 18 0 0 13 1 2 14 0.7
02 Hazley, Aryah 2-0 1 0.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5650 201.8 560-1581 .354 107-420 .255 272-427 .637 345 651 996 35.6 509 16 297 570 67 248 1499 53.54
Opponents 28 5650 201.8 664-1626 .408 168-543 .309 358-536 .668 387 748 1135 40.5 443 7 406 525 103 261 1854 66.21

Team Statistics UAPB OPP
SCORING 1499 1854
    Points Per Game 53.5 66.2
    Scoring Margin -12.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 560-1581 664-1626
    Field Goal Pct .354 .408
3 POINT FG-ATT 107-420 168-543
    3PT FG Pct .255 .309
    3PT Made Per Game 3.8 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 272-427 358-536
    FT Pct .637 .668
    FT Made Per Game 9.7 12.8
REBOUNDS 996 1135
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 40.5
    Rebounds Margin -5.0 –
ASSISTS 297 406
    Assists Per Game 10.6 14.5
TURNOVERS 570 525
    Turnovers Per Game 20.4 18.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.5 0.8
STEALS 248 261
    Steals Per Game 8.9 9.3
BLOCKS 67 103
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.7
ATTENDANCE 8,171 15,931
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-681 16-996
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ark.-Pine Bluff 337 385 366 396 15 1499
Opponents 436 459 488 449 22 1854

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at Oklahoma St. L 43-96 1,558
11/06/24 at Tulsa L 60-63 1,355
11/10/24 at Ole Miss L 24-85 2,879
11/18/24 TEX. A&M-TEXARKANA W 63-38 346
11/20/24 ARK. BAPTIST W 71-39 397
11/23/24 at Sam Houston L 48-67 471
11/25/24 at SMU L 58-82 356
12/01/24 NORTH ALA. L 48-62 347
12/16/24 at Hawaii L 15-56 1,610
12/19/24 at UTEP L 62-70 1,228

* 01/02/25 at Alabama St. L 46-58 450
* 01/04/25 at Alabama A&M L 52-66 1,503
* 01/13/25 PRAIRIE VIEW L 61-68 476
* 01/16/25 at Bethune-Cookman L 58-62 551
* 01/18/25 at Florida A&M L 50-84 579
* 01/23/25 GRAMBLING L 57-64 647
* 01/25/25 SOUTHERN U. L 36-52 843
* 02/01/25 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 68-39 749
* 02/04/25 TEXAS SOUTHERN L 65-75 648
* 02/06/25 at Jackson St. L 60-76 498
* 02/08/25 at Alcorn L 40-53 200
* 02/13/25 ALABAMA A&M L 55-69 674
* 02/15/25 ALABAMA ST. L 63-68 902
* 02/20/25 at Texas Southern L 59-73 378
* 02/22/25 at Prairie View L 65-67 320
* 03/01/25 at Mississippi Val. L 48-78 1,995
* 03/06/25 JACKSON ST. L 65-74 762
* 03/08/25 ALCORN L 59-70 1,380

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 1-17   Home: 1-8   Away: 0-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Allen, D'arrah 18-18 638 35.4 92-270 .341 35-106 .330 51-66 .773 19 36 55 3.1 58 2 53 82 2 29 270 15.0
01 Pelly, Jailah 17-14 518 30.5 64-146 .438 16-47 .340 35-59 .593 8 52 60 3.5 30 1 43 51 0 22 179 10.5
32 Okowi, Stephanie 18-14 585 32.5 76-179 .425 6-21 .286 27-42 .643 58 102 160 8.9 53 1 28 47 23 29 185 10.3
12 Boyd, Kristyna 12-12 356 29.7 37-94 .394 2-8 .250 29-57 .509 12 45 57 4.8 21 0 13 34 0 13 105 8.8
17 Roberts, Empress 13-4 264 20.3 27-71 .380 4-12 .333 10-19 .526 6 21 27 2.1 32 1 24 50 0 21 68 5.2
04 Marshall, Briontanay 18-18 456 25.3 29-72 .403 0-2 .000 9-16 .563 21 53 74 4.1 46 3 15 30 9 10 67 3.7
21 Rojas, Ashley 11-1 168 15.3 16-62 .258 5-29 .172 4-8 .500 11 11 22 2.0 6 0 3 9 0 2 41 3.7
13 Jennings, Uriah 18-6 328 18.2 16-51 .314 2-11 .182 12-18 .667 10 26 36 2.0 19 1 18 28 1 18 46 2.6
07 Byard, Nadiyah 18-3 255 14.2 16-36 .444 0-0 .000 2-9 .222 11 29 40 2.2 39 1 12 17 1 8 34 1.9
15 Traore, Mariam 15-0 80 5.3 4-12 .333 0-1 .000 4-6 .667 4 9 13 0.9 14 0 0 12 0 1 12 0.8
02 Hazley, Aryah 2-0 1 0.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
10 Sostand, Jazmyn 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 377-993 .380 70-237 .295 183-300 .610 202 421 623 34.6 318 10 209 366 36 153 1007 55.94
Opponents 18 3650 202.8 429-1041 .412 105-353 .297 233-354 .658 242 468 710 39.4 305 6 263 333 63 175 1196 66.44

Team Statistics UAPB OPP
SCORING 1007 1196
    Points Per Game 55.9 66.4
    Scoring Margin -10.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 377-993 429-1041
    Field Goal Pct .380 .412
3 POINT FG-ATT 70-237 105-353
    3PT FG Pct .295 .297
    3PT Made Per Game 3.9 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 183-300 233-354
    FT Pct .610 .658
    FT Made Per Game 10.2 12.9
REBOUNDS 623 710
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 39.4
    Rebounds Margin -4.8 –
ASSISTS 209 263
    Assists Per Game 11.6 14.6
TURNOVERS 366 333
    Turnovers Per Game 20.3 18.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.8
STEALS 153 175
    Steals Per Game 8.5 9.7
BLOCKS 36 63
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 3.5
ATTENDANCE 7,081 6,474
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-787 9-719
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Ark.-Pine Bluff 228 252 259 253 15 1007
Opponents 283 285 313 293 22 1196

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Alabama St. L 46-58 450
01/04/25 at  Alabama A&M L 52-66 1503
01/13/25 PRAIRIE VIEW L 61-68 476
01/16/25 at  Bethune-Cookman L 58-62 551
01/18/25 at  Florida A&M L 50-84 579
01/23/25 GRAMBLING L 57-64 647
01/25/25 SOUTHERN U. L 36-52 843
02/01/25 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 68-39 749
02/04/25 TEXAS SOUTHERN L 65-75 648
02/06/25 at  Jackson St. L 60-76 498
02/08/25 at  Alcorn L 40-53 200
02/13/25 ALABAMA A&M L 55-69 674
02/15/25 ALABAMA ST. L 63-68 902
02/20/25 at  Texas Southern L 59-73 378
02/22/25 at  Prairie View L 65-67 320
03/01/25 at  Mississippi Val. L 48-78 1995
03/06/25 JACKSON ST. L 65-74 762
03/08/25 ALCORN L 59-70 1380


